
ENQuick guide

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www.whirlpool.eu/register

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety 
Instruction.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

FIRST TIME USE
Wait at least two hours, after the installation, before connecting the 
appliance to the power supply.
Connect the appliance to the power supply and turn the thermostat 
knob to switch on the appliance.

After turning the appliance on, you must wait for 4-6 hours for the 

CONTROL PANEL
1. On/Stand By button
2. Temperature display
3. Fast freezer button
4. Stop Alarm button
5. Black out alarm
6. Eco Night function
7. 6th Sense Freeze control indicator
8. Freezer control indicator

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

ON/STAND BY BUTTON
To put the product in Stand-by, press and hold for 3 seconds. All 

 . To reactivate the 

TEMPERATURE SETTING BUTTON
The appliance is normally factory-set for operation at the 
recommended temperature of -18°C. The internal temperature can 
be adjusted between -16°C and -24°C, proceeding as follows: Press to 
change the set point (°C). The storage temperature can be changed 
by -1°C with each pressure of the button: the value changes cyclically 
between -16°C and -24°C.

FAST FREEZER BUTTON
To activate/deactivate the Fast Freeze function simply press Fast Freeze 
button (see the Instructions for Use). The Fast Freeze function switches 

STOP ALARM BUTTON
Press in case of alarm.

BLACK OUT ALARM
Long Black-out Alarm indicator (see the Instructions for Use).

Press to activate/deactivate the Eco Night function. The Eco Night 
function enables appliance energy consumption to be concentrated in 
the reduced rate hours, generally at night (see the Instructions for Use).

6TH SENSE FREEZE CONTROL INDICATOR
6th Sense Freeze Control is an advanced technology that reduces 

freeze burns and food preserves its original quality and color.

FREEZER CONTROL BUTTON
Freeze Control is an advanced technology that reduces temperature 

activate/deactivate the Freeze Control function press for 3 seconds 
the FREEZE CONTROL button. If the function is engaged and the user 
modify the freezer temperature out of the working range, the function 

function “Freeze control” is inhibited until the Fast Freezing function 

FREEZER COMPARTMENT AND FOOD STORAGE

Legend

FREEZER ZONE
All food items

588348 / AA



TROUBLESHOOTING
What to do if... Possible reasons Solutions

The appliance doesn’t work. There may be an appliance power 
supply problem.

Make sure:
• there is not a power failure;
• the plug is properly inserted in the power socket and the double-

pole switch (if present) is in the correct position (on);
• the household electrical system protection devices function;
• the power cable is not broken.

The inside light does not 
work.

It may be necessary to replace the light 
bulb.

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply and contact the 
Technical Assistance Service if you need a replacement.

The internal temperature 
of the compartments is not 
cold enough.

The reasons could vary (see “Solution”) 
column.

Check that:
• the doors are closed properly;
• the appliance is not installed near a heat source;
• the temperature is appropriately set;
• the circulation of air through the ventilation grilles on the base of 

the appliance is not obstructed.

There is water on the 
bottom of the refrigerator 
compartment.

The defrost water drain is blocked. Clean the defrosting water drain (see section “Cleaning and 
Maintenance").

Excessive amount of frost in 
the freezer compartment.

The door to the freezer compartment is 
not closed properly.

• Check that there is nothing preventing the door from closing 
properly.

• Defrost the freezer compartment.
• Make sure the appliance has been correctly installed.

The front edge of the 
appliance that the door 
gaskets seal against is hot.

This is not a problem. It prevents 
condensation from forming.

A solution is not needed.

The temperature of the 
refrigerator compartment is 
too cold.

• The set temperature is too cold.
• A large amount of fresh food may 

have been placed in the freezer 
compartment.

• Try to set a less cold temperature.
• If fresh food has been put in the freezer compartment, wait until 

the freezing has been completed.
•

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be 
found by:
• Visiting our website docs. and parts-selfservice.hotpoint.eu hotpoint.com
• Using QR Code
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When 

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code indicated on the energy label. The label also includes 



DAOversigtsvejledning

TAK FORDI DU HAR KØBT ET WHIRLPOOL 
PRODUKT
Registrér venligst dit produkt på 
www.whirlpool.eu/register, for at modtage en mere 
komplet assistance

Læs sikkerhedsanvisningerne med omhu, før apparatet 
tages i brug.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

VED FØRSTEGANGSBRUG
Vent mindst to timer efter installation, før apparatet forbindes til 
strømforsyningen.
Forbind apparatet til strømforsyningen og drej på termostatens 
drejeknap, for at tænde for apparatet.

Når du har tændt for apparatet, skal du vente i 4-6 timer for at opnå 
den korrekte opbevaringstemperatur for et normalt fyldt apparat. 

BETJENINGSPANEL
1. Knappen On/Standby
2. Temperaturdisplay
3. Knappen Lynfrysning
4. Knappen Stopalarm
5. Blackoutalarm
6. FUNKTIONEN ECO NIGHT
7. 6th Sense Indikatoren Frysekontrol
8. Indikatoren Frysekontrol

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

KNAPPEN ON/STANDBY
Apparatet sættes i standby ved at trykke og holde på knappen i 3 
sekunder. Alle ikoner slukkes undtagen kontrollampen On/Standby . 
Tryk én gang (kort) på denne knap for at genaktivere apparatet igen.

KNAPPEN TEMPERATURINDSTILLING
Apparatet er sædvanligvis fabriksindstillet på den anbefalede 
temperatur på -18°C. Den interne temperatur kan reguleres på mellem 
-16° C og -24° C, på følgende måde: Tryk for at ændre en indstillet værdi 
(°C). Opbevaringstemperaturen ændres med -1° C ved hvert tryk på 
knappen: Værdien ændres trinvist mellem -16° C og -24° C, hver gang 
der trykkes på knappen.

KNAPPEN LYNFRYSNING
Tryk blot på knappen Lynindfrysning, for at slå indfrysningsfunktionen 
til/fra (se Brugervejledning). Funktionen Lynindfrysning stoppes 
automatisk 50 timer efter aktiveringen.

KNAPPEN STOPALARM
Tryk på i tilfælde af alarm.

BLACKOUTALARM
Indikatoren Langvarig Blackoutalarm (jfr. brugsanvisningerne).

Tryk på knappen Eco Night for at aktivere/deaktivere funktionen. 
Funktionen Eco Night gør det muligt at koncentrere apparatets 
energiforbrug til lavlastperiode, normalt om natten (se 
Brugervejledning).

INDIKATOREN 6TH SENSE FRYSEKONTROL
6th Sense Frysekontrol er en avanceret teknologi, som reducerer 

forfrysninger og fødevarerne bevarer deres originale kvalitet og farve.

KNAPPEN FRYSEKONTROL
Frysekontrollen er en avanceret teknologi, som reducerer 
temperaturvariationerne i hele fryseafdelingen til et minimum. Tryk på 

til/fra. Hvis funktionen er aktiveret og brugeren ændrer fryserens 
temperatur til uden for arbejdsintervallet, slår funktionen automatisk 
fra. Hvis Lynfrysning er aktiveret hæmmes funktionen “Frysekontrol” 

Forklaring

FRYSEZONE
Alle madvarer



FEJLFINDING
Mulige årsager Løsninger

Apparatet virker ikke. Der kan være et problem med 
strømforsyningen til apparatet.

Undersøg om:
• der er strømsvigt;
• stikket sidder korrekt i stikkontakten, og den dobbeltpolede 

• husholdningens elektriske sikkerhedsanordninger fungerer;
• el-kablet er ødelagt.

Den indvendige belysning 
virker ikke.

Det kan være nødvendigt at udskifte 
pæren.

Slå apparatets strømforsyning fra og kontakt den tekniske assistance, 
ved behov for udskiftning.

Den indre temperatur i 
afdelingerne er ikke kold 
nok.

Der kan være forskellige årsager (se 
spalten “Løsning”).

Kontrollér, om:
• at dørene er lukket korrekt;
• apparatet er opstillet tæt på en varmekilde;
• temperaturen er indstillet korrekt;
• luftcirkulationen gennem ventilationsristene forneden på 

apparatet er blokeret.

Der er vand i bunden af 
køleafdelingen. blokeret.

Kraftig isdannelse i 
fryseafdelingen.

Døren til fryseafdelingen er ikke lukket 
korrekt.

• Kontroller, at der ikke er noget, der forhindrer, at døren lukkes 
helt.

• Afrim fryseafdelingen.
• Kontrollér, at apparatet er installeret korrekt.

Forkanten på apparatet ved 
lågens pakning er varm.

Dette er ikke en fejl. Det hindrer 
dannelse af kondens.

Indgreb er ikke nødvendigt.

Temperaturen i 
køleafdelingen er for lav.

• Den indstillede temperatur er for 
kold.

• Der er anbragt store mængder 
friske madvarer i fryseafdelingen.

• Prøv at vælge en mindre kold temperatur.
• Hvis der er anbragt friske madvarer i fryseafdelingen, skal du 

vente til de er helt frosne.
• Sluk for blæseren (om forudset) som beskrevet i afsnittet 

“BLÆSER”.

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentation, bestilling af reservedele og supplerende produktinformation 

• besøge vores website docs.hotpoint.eu og parts-selfservice.hotpoint.com
• Ved hjælp af QR Code
• Eller som alternativ kontakte vores serviceafdeling

Modelinformation kan indhentes ved hjælp af den angivne QR-Code på energimærkatet. Mærkatet indeholder 

ec.europa.eu.



ESGuía rápida

GRACIAS POR ADQUIRIR UN PRODUCTO 
WHIRLPOOL
Para recibir una asistencia más completa, registre su 
producto en www.whirlpool.eu/register

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente las Instrucciones 
de seguridad.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

PRIMER USO
Espere como mínimo dos horas tras la instalación para conectar el aparato al 
suministro eléctrico.
Conecte el aparato al suministro eléctrico y gire el selector del termostato para 
encender el aparato.

Después de activar el aparato, es necesario esperar 4-6 horas para que pueda 
alcanzarse la temperatura de conservación correcta para un aparato con carga 

PANEL DE CONTROL
1. Botón encendido/en espera
2. Indicador de temperatura
3. Botón de congelador rápido
4. Botón de desactivación de la alarma
5. Alarma de apagón
6. Función Eco Night
7. Indicador de 6th Sense Freeze control
8. Indicador de control de congelación

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

BOTÓN ENCENDIDO/EN ESPERA
Para que el producto pase al modo de espera, pulse y mantenga pulsado el 
botón durante 3 segundos. Todos los iconos se apagarán excepto el indicador 
Encendido/En espera . Para volver a activar el aparato, pulse una vez 
(brevemente) este botón.

BOTÓN DE AJUSTE DE LA TEMPERATURA

BOTÓN DE CONGELADOR RÁPIDO
Pulse el botón Congelación rápida para activar/desactivar la función 
Congelación rápida (consulte las Instrucciones de uso). La función Congelación 
rápida se desconecta automáticamente después de 50 horas.

BOTÓN DE DESACTIVACIÓN DE LA ALARMA
Pulse si se ha producido una alarma.

ALARMA DE APAGÓN
Indicador de alarma de apagón prolongado (consulte las Instrucciones de uso).

Pulse el botón para activar/desactivar la función Eco Night. La función Eco Night 
permite que el consumo de energía del aparato se concentre en las horas de 
tarifa reducida, normalmente, por la noche (consulte las Instrucciones de uso).

INDICADOR 6TH SENSE FREEZE CONTROL
El 6th Sense Freeze Control es una tecnología avanzada que reduce 

las quemaduras provocadas por congelación y permite que los alimentos 
conserven su calidad y su color original.

BOTÓN DE CONTROL DE CONGELACIÓN
La función de Control de Congelación incorpora tecnología avanzada que 

del congelador. Para activar/desactivar la función Control de Congelación 
pulse el botón Control de Congelación durante 3 segundos. Si la función 

temperatura no incluida en el rango de funcionamiento, esta se desactiva de 
forma automática. En caso de que esté activada la función de congelación 
rápida, se inhibirá la función «Control de Congelación» hasta que se desactive 
la función de congelación rápida (consulte las Instrucciones de uso).

COMPARTIMENTO DEL CONGELADOR Y ALMACENAMIENTO DE LOS ALIMENTOS
Leyenda

ZONA DEL CONGELADOR
Todos los alimentos



RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Qué hacer si... Posibles razones Soluciones

El aparato no funciona. Es posible que se haya producido un 
problema de alimentación eléctrica.

Asegúrese de que:
• no haya ningún corte de corriente;
• • el enchufe esté bien introducido en la toma de corriente y el 

interruptor de alimentación bipolar (si lo hay) esté en la posición 
correcta (encendido);

• los dispositivos de protección del sistema eléctrico doméstico 
funcionen;

• el cable de alimentación no esté roto.

La luz interior no funciona. Puede ser necesario sustituir la bombilla. Si necesita sustituirla, desconecte el aparato del suministro eléctrico y 
póngase en contacto con el Servicio de asistencia técnica.

La temperatura interior de 
los compartimentos no es lo 

Las razones pueden variar (consulte la 
columna “Solución”).

Compruebe que:
• las puertas se cierran correctamente;
• el aparato no está instalado junto a una fuente de calor;
• la temperatura ajustada es adecuada;
• la circulación de aire a través de las rejillas de ventilación de la 

base del aparato no está obstruida.

Hay agua en la parte 
inferior del compartimento 

El desagüe para el agua de 
descongelación está bloqueado.

Limpie el desagüe para el agua de descongelación (consulte el 
apartado «Limpieza y mantenimiento»).

Cantidad excesiva de hielo 
en el compartimento del 
congelador.

La puerta del compartimento del 
congelador no está correctamente 
cerrada.

• Compruebe que no haya nada que impida que la puerta pueda 
cerrarse correctamente.

• Descongele el compartimento del congelador.
• Asegúrese de que el aparato se haya instalado correctamente.

El borde delantero del 
aparato, en la junta de la 
puerta, está caliente.

No se trata de un problema. Evita que 
pueda formarse condensación.

No es necesario realizar ninguna solución.

La temperatura en el 

es demasiado fría.

• La temperatura ajustada es 
demasiado fría.

• Se ha introducido una gran 
cantidad de alimentos frescos en el 
compartimento del congelador.

• Intente ajustar una temperatura menos fría.
• Si se han introducido alimentos frescos en el compartimento 

del congelador, espere hasta que se hayan congelado 
completamente.

• Apague el ventilador (si lo hay) descrito en el párrafo 
«VENTILADOR».

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentación estándar, así como pedir piezas de repuesto, 
mediante alguna de las siguientes formas:
• Visitando nuestra página web docs.hotpoint.eu y parts-selfservice.hotpoint.com
• Usando el QR-Code
• También puede, ponerse en contacto con nuestro servicio posventa (consulte el número de teléfono 

en el folleto de la garantía). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro servicio posventa, deberá indicar los 

Puede acceder a la información del modelo mediante el QR-Code que aparece en la etiqueta energética. La 

base de datos: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



FRGuide rapide

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL

veuillez enregistrer votre appareil sur 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Attendre au moins deux heures après l’installation avant de brancher 
l’appareil à l’alimentation électrique.
Brancher l’appareil à l’alimentation électrique et tourner le bouton du 
thermostat pour allumer l’appareil.

Après avoir allumé l'appareil, vous devez patienter de 4 à 6 heures pour 
atteindre la température de conservation appropriée pour un appareil 

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
1. Touche MARCHE/VEILLE
2.
3. Touche Congélation rapide
4. Touche Arrêt alarme
5. Alarme Coupure de courant
6. FONCTION ÉCO NUIT
7. Voyant Commande de congélation 6th

Sense
8. Voyant Commande de congélation

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

TOUCHE MARCHE/VEILLE
Pour mettre le produit en Veille, appuyez sur la touche et maintenez-la 
enfoncée pendant 3 secondes. Toutes les icônes s'éteignent sauf le voyant 
Marche/Veille . Pour réactiver l'appareil, appuyez une fois (brièvement) 
sur cette touche.

TOUCHE DE RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE
L'appareil est normalement réglé en usine pour fonctionner à la 
température conseillée, soit -18°C. Il est possible de régler la température 
intérieure de -16°C à -24°C, en procédant comme suit : Appuyez sur cette 

TOUCHE CONGÉLATION RAPIDE
Pour activer / désactiver la fonction Congélation rapide, appuyez sur la 
touche CONGÉLATION RAPIDE (voir la notice d'utilisation). La fonction 

TOUCHE ARRÊT ALARME
Appuyez sur cette touche si l'alarme retentit.

ALARME COUPURE DE COURANT
Voyant Alarme Coupure de courant (voir la notice d'utilisation).

Appuyez sur cette touche pour activer/désactiver la fonction Éco Nuit. 
La fonction Éco Nuit permet de reporter la consommation d'énergie aux 
heures où le tarif est moins élevé, généralement la nuit (voir la notice 
d'utilisation).

VOYANT COMMANDE DE CONGÉLATION 6TH SENSE
Le Commande de congélation 6th Sense est une technologie de 

pointe qui réduit les brûlures de congélation et conserve la qualité et la 
couleur originales des aliments.

TOUCHE COMMANDE DE CONGÉLATION
La fonction Commande de congélation est une technologie avancée qui 

compartiment congélateur. Pour activer/désactiver la fonction Commande 
de congélation, appuyez sur le bouton COMMANDE DE CONGÉLATION 

la température de congélateur hors de la gamme de fonctionnement, 
la fonction est automatiquement désactivée. En cas d'activation de la 
Congélation rapide, la fonction « Commande de congélation » est inhibée 
jusqu'à ce que la fonction Congélation rapide soit éteinte (voir la notice 
d'utilisation).

COMPARTIMENT DU CONGÉLATEUR ET CONSERVATION DES ALIMENTS

Légende

ZONE CONGÉLATEUR
Tous les aliments



DÉPANNAGE
Que faire si... Causes possibles Solutions

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas. Il se peut que l'alimentation de l'appareil 
présente une anomalie. • il n'y a pas de panne de courant;

•
bipolaire (selon le modèle) est à la bonne position (allumé);

• les dispositifs de protection du système électrique de la résidence 
fonctionnent;

• le câble d'alimentation n'est pas sectionné.

L'éclairage intérieur ne 
fonctionne pas.

Il peut s'avérer nécessaire de la 
remplacer.

Débrancher l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique et contacter le 
Service d’assistance technique si vous avez besoin d’une ampoule de 
remplacement.

La température interne des 
compartiments n'est pas 
assez basse.

Il peut y avoir plusieurs raisons (voir la 
colonne « Solution »). • les portes sont bien fermées;

• que l’appareil n’est pas installé près d’une source de chaleur;
• la température est bien réglée;
• la circulation d’air à travers les grilles de ventilation, au bas de 

l’appareil, n’est pas obstruée.

De l'eau s'accumule au 
fond du compartiment 
réfrigérateur.

est bloqué.
Nettoyer le drain de l’eau de dégivrage (voir la section « Nettoyage et 
entretien »).

Couche de glace excessive 
dans le compartiment 
congélateur.

La porte du compartiment congélateur 
n'est pas correctement fermée.

• Assurez-vous que rien n’empêche la porte de bien fermer.
• Dégivrer le compartiment congélateur.
• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est bien installé.

Le pourtour frontal de 
l'appareil contre lequel les 
joints de porte reposent est 
chaud.

Ceci est tout à fait normal. Cela 
empêche la formation de condensation.

Aucune solution nécessaire.

La température du 
compartiment réfrigérateur 
est trop froide.

• La température programmée est 
trop froide.

• Une grande quantité d'aliments 
frais a été placée dans le 
compartiment congélateur.

• Essayez d'augmenter la température.
• Si des aliments frais ont été placés dans le compartiment 

congélateur, attendez que la congélation soit terminée.
• Éteindre le ventilateur (selon le modèle) comme indiqué au 

paragraphe « VENTILATEUR ».

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, la commande de pièces de 

• En visitant nos sites web docs.hotpoint.eu et parts-selfservice.hotpoint.com
•
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de 

signalétique de l’appareil.

portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



PTGuia Rápido

OBRIGADO POR COMPRAR UM PRODUTO 
WHIRLPOOL

registe o seu produto em www.whirlpool.eu/register

Leia as instruções de segurança com atenção antes de usar 
o aparelho.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
UTILIZAR PELA PRIMEIRA VEZ
Aguarde, pelo menos, duas horas após a instalação para ligar o aparelho à 
fonte de alimentação.
Depois de ligar o aparelho à fonte de alimentação, rode o manípulo do 
termóstato para ligar o aparelho.

Após ligar o aparelho, deve esperar entre 4 e 6 horas para que seja atingida 
a temperatura correta de armazenamento relativa a um aparelho com a 

PAINEL DE CONTROLO
1. Botão Ligado/Modo de repouso
2. Visor da temperatura
3. Botão Congelação Rápida
4. Botão Parar Alarme
5. Alarme de falha de energia
6. Função Eco Night
7. Indicador da função 6th Sense Controlo da 

Congelação
8. Indicador controlo da congelação

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

BOTÃO LIGADO/MODO DE REPOUSO
Para colocar o produto Em Espera, prima continuamente o botão durante 
3 segundos. Todos os símbolos se apagarão, exceto o indicador Ligado/Em 
espera .  Para voltar a ativar o aparelho, prima uma vez (brevemente) este 
botão.

BOTÃO PARA PROGRAMAR A TEMPERATURA
O aparelho é normalmente preparado na fábrica, para funcionar à 
temperatura aconselhada de -18°C. A temperatura interna pode ser 
programada entre os -16 ºC e os -24 ºC da seguinte forma: Prima para alterar a 
programação (°C). A temperatura de armazenamento pode ser alterada -1 °C, 
sempre que prime o botão: o valor muda ciclicamente entre -16 °C e -24 °C.

BOTÃO CONGELAÇÃO RÁPIDA
Para ativar/desativar a função de Congelação rápida pima simplesmente 
o botão de CONGELAÇÃO RÁPIDA (consulte as Instruções de Utilização). A 
função de Congelação Rápida desliga-se automaticamente após 50 horas.

BOTÃO PARAR ALARME
Prima em caso de ocorrer um alarme.

ALARME DE FALHA DE ENERGIA
Indicador do alarme de falha de energia longa (consultar as Instruções de 
Utilização).

Prima para ativar/desativar a função Eco Night. A função Eco Night permite 
que o consumo de energia do aparelho se concentre em horas em que a 
tarifa da eletricidade é menor, geralmente à noite (consulte as Instruções de 
Utilização).

INDICADOR 6TH SENSE CONTROLO DA CONGELAÇÃO
A tecnologia 6th Sense Controlo da Congelação é uma tecnologia 

avançada que reduz as queimaduras provocadas pelo frio, preservando a 
qualidade e a coloração originais dos alimentos.

BOTÃO CONTROLO DA CONGELAÇÃO
A tecnologia Controlo da Congelação é uma tecnologia avançada que reduz 

um mínimo. Para ativar/desativar a função Controlo da Congelação, prima 
e mantenha premido o botão CONTROLO DA CONGELAÇÃO durante 3 
segundos. Se a função estiver ativada e o utilizador alterar a temperatura do 
congelador para níveis que se situem fora do intervalo de funcionamento, a 
função é desligada automaticamente. Se a função de Congelação Rápida for 

Congelação Rápida seja desativada (consulte as Instruções de Utilização).

COMPARTIMENTO DO CONGELADOR E ARMAZENAMENTO DE ALIMENTOS

Legenda

ZONA DO CONGELADOR
Todos os alimentos



RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
O que fazer em caso de... Razões possíveis Soluções

O aparelho não funciona. Pode existir um problema na fonte de 
alimentação do aparelho. • não ocorreu uma falha de energia;

•
polo duplo (se existir) está na posição correta (ligado);

• os dispositivos de proteção do sistema elétrico doméstico 
funcionam;

•

A luz interior não funciona. Pode ser necessário substituir a 
lâmpada.

Desligue o aparelho da fonte de alimentação e contacte o Serviço de 
Assistência Técnica se a lâmpada precisar de ser substituída.

A temperatura interna dos 
compartimentos não é 

As razões podem ser várias (consulte a 
coluna "Solução"). • as portas estão bem fechadas;

• o aparelho não está instalado perto de uma fonte de calor;
• a temperatura está programada devidamente;
• a circulação de ar através das grelhas de ventilação na base do 

aparelho não estão obstruídas.

Existe água no fundo 
do compartimento do 

O dreno da água de descongelação está 
bloqueado.

Limpe o dreno da água de descongelação (consulte a seção 
"Manutenção e limpeza").

Quantidade excessiva de 
gelo no compartimento do 
congelador.

A porta do compartimento do 
congelador não está devidamente 
fechada.

•
devidamente.

• Descongele o compartimento do congelador.
•

O rebordo frontal do 
aparelho, na parte do 
vedante da porta, está 
quente.

Isto não é um problema. Isto evita a 
formação de condensação.

Não é necessária qualquer ação.

A temperatura do 
compartimento do 

• A temperatura programada é muito 
fria.

• Pode ter sido colocada uma grande 
quantidade de alimentos frescos no 
compartimento do congelador.

• Tente programar uma temperatura menos fria.
• Se foram colocados alimentos frescos no compartimento do 

congelador, espere até a congelação ter terminado.
• Desligue a ventoinha (caso exista) tal como descrito na secção 

"VENTOINHA".

As políticas da empresa, documentação padrão, encomenda de peças sobresselentes e informações 
adicionais sobre o produto poderão ser consultadas em:
• Visitando a nossa página web docs.hotpoint.eu e parts-selfservice.hotpoint.com
• Utilizando o QR Code
• Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-venda (através do número de telefone contido no livrete da 

do seu produto.
A informação relativa ao modelo pode ser obtida utilizando o código QR indicado na etiqueta energética. A 

dados https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



BGКратко ръководство

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ПРОДУКТ НА 
WHIRLPOOL
За да получавате по-пълно съдействие, 
регистрирайте Вашия уред на 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно 
инструкциите за безопасност.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА УРЕДА

УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПРЪВ ПЪТ
След инсталиране изчакайте поне два часа, преди да включите уреда 
в мрежата. След като включите уреда към захранването, завъртете 
бутона на термостата, за да го включите.

След включване на уреда трябва да изчакате 4-6 часа за достигане 
на правилната температура за съхранение за нормално пълен уред. 
Поставете антибактериалния филтър против миризми (ако имате) във 
вентилатора, както е показано на опаковката на филтъра.

ПАНЕЛ ЗА УПРАВЛЕНИЕ
1. Бутон Вкл./В готовност
2. Дисплей за температурата
3. Бутон "Бързо замразяване"
4. Бутон "Спиране на аларма"
5. Аларма за временно прекъсване на 

електрозахранването
6. Функция eco night
7. Индикатор 6th Sense Freeze control
8. Индикатор Freeze control

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

БУТОН ВКЛ./В ГОТОВНОСТ
За да поставите уреда в режим на готовност, натиснете и задръжте за 
3 секунди. Всички икони се изключват, с изключение на индикатора 
„Вкл./В готовност“ . За да активирате отново уреда, натиснете 
еднократно (за кратко) този бутон.

БУТОН ЗА НАСТРОЙКА НА ТЕМПЕРАТУРАТА
По принцип уредът е фабрично настроен за работа при препоръчвана 
температура от -18°C. Настройка на вътрешната температура между 
-16°C и -24°C може да се извърши по следния начин: Натиснете за 
промяна на зададената стойност (°C). Температурата за съхранение 
може да се променя на стъпки от -1°C с всяко натискане на бутона: 

БУТОН "БЪРЗО ЗАМРАЗЯВАНЕ"
За да активирате/деактивирате функцията "Бързо замразяване", 
просто натиснете бутона "Бързо замразяване" (вижте инструкциите за 
употреба). Функцията "Бързо замразяване" се изключва автоматично 
след около 50 часа.

БУТОН "СПИРАНЕ НА АЛАРМА"
Натиснете при включване на аларма.

АЛАРМА ЗА ВРЕМЕННО ПРЕКЪСВАНЕ НА 
ЕЛЕКТРОЗАХРАНВАНЕТО
Индикатор за продължително прекъсване на електрозахранването 
(вижте "Инструкции за употреба").

Натиснете за активиране/деактивиране на функцията Eco Night. 
Функцията Eco Night позволява консумацията на енергия на уреда 
да се концентрира в часовете с намалената тарифа, обикновено през 

ИНДИКАТОР 6TH SENSE FREEZE CONTROL
6th Sense Freeze Control е иновативна технология, която намалява 

ледените изгаряния и храната запазва първоначалните си качества и 
цвят.

БУТОН FREEZE CONTROL
Freeze Control е иновативна технология, която намалява до минимум 
вариациите на температурата в отделението на фризера. За да 
активирате/деактивирате функцията Freeze Control, натиснете 
бутона FREEZE CONTROL за 3 секунди. Ако функцията е активирана 
и потребителят промени температурата във фризера на стойност 
извън работния диапазон, функцията автоматично се изключва. 
Ако е активирана функцията "Бързо замразяване", функцията 
“Freeze control” не може да бъде избрана, докато не бъде изключена 

ОТДЕЛЕНИЕ НА ФРИЗЕРА И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ НА ХРАНИ

Легенда

ЗОНА ФРИЗЕР
Всякакви хранителни изделия



ОТКРИВАНЕ И ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
Какво да направите, 
ако...

Възможни причини Решения

Уредът не работи. Възможно е да има проблем с 
електрозахранването на уреда.

Уверете се, че:
• не е имало прекъсване на електрозахранването;
• щепселът е включен правилно в контакта и двуполюсният 

прекъсвач, ако има такъв, е позициониран правилно (вкл.);
• предпазните устройства на домашната електрическа система 

функционират;
• захранващият кабел не е повреден.

Вътрешното осветление не 
работи.

Може да е необходима подмяна на 
крушката на лампичката.

Изключете уреда от захранването и се свържете с отдела за 
техническа помощ, ако се нуждаете от резервна лампичка.

Вътрешната температура 
на отделенията не е 
достатъчно студена.

Причините може да са различни 
(вижте колоната „Решение“).

Проверете дали:
• вратичките са добре затворени;
• уредът не е монтиран в близост до топлинен източник;
• температурата е правилно зададена;
• циркулацията на въздух през вентилационните решетки в 

долната част на уреда не е блокирана.

На дъното на отделението 
на хладилника има вода.

Тръбата за изтичане на водата от 
обезскрежаването е запушена.

Почистете отвора за оттичане на водата от обезскрежаването (вж. 
раздел "Поддръжка и почистване на уреда").

Прекомерно количество 
скреж в отделението на 
фризера.

Вратата на отделението на фризера не 
е затворена правилно.

• Проверете дали няма пречки за правилното затваряне на 
вратата.

• Обезскрежете отделението на фризера.
• Уверете се, че уредът е монтиран правилно.

Предният ръб на уреда 
при предпазното 
уплътнение на вратата е 
горещ.

Това не е проблем. То възпрепятства 
образуването на кондензация.

Не е необходимо решение.

Температурата на 
отделението на 
хладилника е прекалено 
студена.

• Зададената температура е 
прекалено студена.

• В отделението на фризера 
може да е поставено голямо 
количество пресни храни.

• Опитайте да зададете по-малко студена температура.
• Ако в отделението на фризера са поставени пресни храни, 

изчакайте замразяването да завърши.
• Изключете вентилатора (ако има), както е описано в глава 

“ВЕНТИЛАТОР”.

Фирмени политики, стандартна документация, поръчка на резервни части и допълнителна 
информация за продукти можете да намерите на:
• Посетите нашия уебсайт docs.hotpoint.eu и parts-selfservice.hotpoint.com
• Използвате QR кода
• Като алтернатива можете да се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване (вижте 

телефонния номер в гаранционната книжка). При контакт с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване на 
клиенти съобщавайте кодовете, посочени на заводската табелка на Вашия уред.

Информацията за модела може да бъде извлечена чрез сканиране на QR кода на етикета за енергийния 
клас. На етикета също така е даден идентификатор на модела, който може да се използва за достъп до 
портала с базата данни https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



DEKurzanleitung

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN WHIRLPOOL 
PRODUKT ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN
Für eine umfassendere Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr 
Produkt bitte unter www.whirlpool.eu/register an

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise 
aufmerksam durch.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

ERSTER GEBRAUCH
Warten Sie mindestens zwei Stunden nach der Installation, bevor Sie das 
Gerät an das Stromnetz anschließen.
Den Netzstecker in die Steckdose stecken und den Thermostatregler 
drehen, um das Gerät einzuschalten.

die korrekte Lagertemperatur für ein normal befülltes Gerät erreicht 

Filterverpackung dargestellt im Lüfter (falls vorhanden).

BEDIENFELD
1. On/Stand-by Taste
2. Temperaturanzeige
3. Fast freezer button
4. Stop Alarm button
5. Stromausfall-Alarm
6. Funktion Eco Night
7. 6th Sense Freeze control indicator
8. Freezer control indicator

1. 2. 3.

4.5.6.

8.7.

Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät in den 
Stand-by-Modus zu schalten. Alle Symbole außer der On/Stand-by-
Anzeige schalten ab. Drücken Sie diese Taste einmal (kurz), um das 
Gerät erneut zu aktivieren.

In der Regel wird dieses Gerät ab Werk auf die empfohlene 

Press to change the set point (°C). Mit jedem Tastendruck wird die 

FAST FREEZER BUTTON
Drücken Sie diese Taste Fast Freeze, um die Funktion Fast Freeze zu 
aktivieren / zu deaktivieren (siehe Gebrauchsanleitung). Die Funktion 

STOP ALARM BUTTON
Drücken Sie diese Taste im Alarmfall.

Long Black-out Alarm indicator (see the Instructions for Use).

Drücken Sie die Taste, um die Funktion Eco Night zu aktivieren oder 
zu deaktivieren. Mit der Funktion Eco Night verbraucht das Gerät 
seine Energie hauptsächlich in den Phasen in denen günstiger Strom 
verfügbar ist (siehe Gebrauchsanleitung)

6TH SENSE FREEZE CONTROL INDICATOR
6th Sense Gefrierkontrolle ist eine fortschrittliche Technologie, die 

Gefrierbrand reduziert und die ursprüngliche Qualität und Farbe der 
Lebensmittel bewahrt.

FREEZER CONTROL BUTTON
Die Gefrierkontrolle ist eine fortschrittliche Technologie, die 
Temperaturschwankungen im gesamten Gefrierfach auf ein 
Minimum beschränkt. Halten Sie zur Aktivierung/Deaktivierung der 
Gefrierkontrolle-Funktion die Taste Gefrierkontrolle 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Wenn die Funktion eingesetzt wird und der Bediener ändert 
die Gefriertemperatur auf einen Wert außerhalb des Betriebsbereichs, 
wird die Funktion automatisch abgeschaltet. Falls Schnell-Einfrieren 
eingesetzt wird, wird die „Gefrierkontrolle“ unterdrückt, bis die Schnell-
Einfrieren-Funktion abschaltet (siehe Gebrauchsanleitung).

GEFRIERFACH UND LAGERUNG VON LEBENSMITTELN

Legende

GEFRIERBEREICH
Alle Lebensmittel
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